on the Nasdaq under the ticker symbol “TOI” and “TOIIW”, respectively.

The Closing Share Consideration was 59,546,762 shares of DFP Class A Common Stock valued at $10.00 per share and the Closing
Cash Consideration was $166.6 million. Therefore, the Closing Merger Consideration for the Business Combination is $762.1 million.

Additionally, eligible TOI equity holders have the contingent right to receive up to 12,500,000 additional shares of DFP Class A
Common Stock contingent upon achieving certain market share price milestones within a period of 3 years post Business Combination
(further described in Note 1 below).

Table of Contents

38

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands, except number of shares amounts)

September 30, 2021 September 30, 2021

DFP Healthcare
Acquisitions Corp.

(Historical)

TOI
Parent, Inc.
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash $ 205 $ 11,532 $ — $ 230,013 (A) $ 138,934

268,000 (B)
(6,300) (C)

(20,597) (D)
(145,988) (K)
(26,700) (E)

(18) (P)
(171,213) (G)

Accounts receivable — 22,257 — — 22,257
Other receivables — 581 — — 581
Inventories, net — 5,757 — — 5,757
Prepaid expenses 82 2,077 — — 2,159
Deferred transaction costs — 9,094 — — 9,094
Total current assets 287 51,298 — 127,197 178,782

Non-current assets
Property and equipment, net — 3,517 — — 3,517
Intangible assets, net — 18,157 — — 18,157
Goodwill — 15,680 — — 15,680
Other assets — 250 — — 250
Deferred income taxes asset — 1,925 — — 1,925
Cash and investments held in Trust Account 230,013 — — (230,013) (A) —
Total assets 230,300 90,827 — (102,816) 218,311

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable 961 19,014 — (961) (E) 19,014
Current portion of long-term debt — 4,895 — — 4,895
Income taxes payable — 6,159 — — 6,159
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 2,626 11,758 — (12,728) (E) 1,656
Accrued expenses - related parties 18 — — (18) (P) —
Franchise tax payable 29 — — — 29
Total current liabilities 3,634 41,826 — (13,707) 31,753

Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities — 1,518 — 65,469 (F) 66,987
Deferred underwriting commissions 6,300 — — (6,300) (C) —
Derivative liability — — 15,268 (9,258) (N) 5,115

(895) (O)
Derivative warrant liabilities 15,268 — (15,268) — —
Total liabilities 25,202 43,344 — 35,309 103,855

Commitments and Contingencies
Class A common stock subject to possible

redemption 230,000 — — — —
(230,000) (H)

6% cumulative Series A Preferred Shares — 100,113 — (100,113) (I) —

Stockholders’ equity
Series A Common Equivalent Preferred Stock — — — — (L) —
Class A common stock — — — 2 (H) 7

3 (B)
5 (K)

— (L)
(2) (G)

Class B common stock 1 — — (1) (J) —
Common shares — — — — —
Additional paid-in capital — 447 — (171,211) (G) 187,616

229,998 (H)
(24,903) (M)

100,113 (I)
267,998 (B)
(145,993) (K)
(65,469) (F)
(12,623) (E)

9,258 (N)
1 (J)

Accumulated deficit (24,903) (53,077) — 24,903 (M) (73,167)
(20,597) (D)

(388) (E)
895 (O)

Total stockholders’ equity (24,902) (52,630) — 191,988 114,456
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 230,300 90,827 — (102,816) 218,311

[…]

Loss from operations (4,450) (5,027) (8,002) (17,479)

Other non-operating (income) expense
Interest expense — 260 — 260
Gain on debt extinguishment — (5,186) — (5,186)
Other, net — (1,126) — (1,126)
Interest income from investments in Trust

Account (58) — 58
(CC)

—
Change in fair value of derivative warrant

liabilities (3,523) — (3,523)
Total other non-operating (income) expense (3,581) (6,052) 58 (9,575)
Loss before provision for income taxes (869) 1,025 (8,060) (7,904)
Provision for income taxes (benefit) — 1,796 — 1,796
Net loss (869) (771) (8,060) (9,700)

Weighted average shares outstanding of
DFP Class A Common Stock, basic and
diluted 73,787,558

Basic and diluted net loss per share, DFP
Class A Common Stock $ (0.11)

Table of Contents

40

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except number of shares and per share amounts)

   Year ended December 31, 2020
   Year ended

December 31, 2020
DFP Healthcare

Acquisitions
Corp.

(Historical)

TOI Parent,
Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Patient services $ — $ 116,817 $ — $ 116,817
Dispensary — 63,890 — 63,890
Clinical trials & other — 6,808 — 6,808
Total operating revenue — 187,515 — 187,515

Operating expenses
Direct costs - patient services — 95,747 — 95,747
Direct costs - dispensary — 53,907 — 53,907
Direct costs - clinical trials & other — 982 — 982
Selling, general and administrative expense 309 41,897 6,469 (AA) 83,548

34,873 (BB)
Depreciation and amortization — 3,178 — 3,178
General and administrative expenses - related party 175 — (175) (DD) —
Franchise tax expense 200 — — 200
Total operating expenses 684 195,711 41,167 237,562
Loss from operations (684) (8,196) (41,167) (50,047)

Other non-operating expense (income)
Interest expense — 347 — 347
Other, net — 6,271 388 (EE) 6,659
Interest income from investments in Trust Account (254) — 254 (CC) —
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities 7,584 — — 7,584
Offering costs associated with derivative warrant

liabilities 315 — — 315
Total other non-operating expense (income) 7,645 6,618 642 14,905
Loss before provision for income taxes (8,329) (14,814) (41,809) (64,952)
Provision for income taxes (benefit) 11 (493) — (482)
Net loss (8,340) (14,321) (41,809) (64,470)

Weighted average shares outstanding of DFP Class
A Common Stock, basic and diluted 73,385,485

Basic and diluted net loss per share, DFP Class A
Common Stock $ (0.72)

Table of Contents

41

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Description of the Business Combination

On June 28, 2021, DFP entered into the Merger Agreement with TOI, under the terms of which, DFP acquired TOI through a series
of transactions and DFP changed its name to New TOI. As a result of the Business Combination, New TOI owns all of the issued and
outstanding equity interests of TOI and its subsidiaries.